Connecticut law.
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House Bill No. 5021

Public Act No. 11-247

AN ACT CONCERNING CONTINUING PROFESSIONAL
EDUCATION FOR ELECTRICIANS AND DONATION BIN NOTICE
REQUIREMENTS.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General
Assembly convened:

Section 1. Subsection (b) of section 20-334d of the general statutes is
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July
1, 2011):

(b) The commissioner, with the advice and assistance of the
Electrical Work Board established pursuant to subsection (b) of section
20-331, shall adopt regulations, in accordance with chapter 54, to (1)
establish requirements for accredited continuing professional
education for electricians licensed pursuant to sections 20-330 to 20-
341, inclusive; (2) establish qualifying criteria for accredited continuing
professional education programs and establish qualifying criteria for
acceptable certificates of continuing education; and (3) provide for the
waiver of required accredited continuing professional education for

electricians for good cause. Such regulations shall require not less than

four hours per vear of accredited continuing professional education for

such electricians, except upon request of the Electrical Work Board, the

commissioner may increase such hours to a maximum of seven hours.
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Sec. 2. Section 21a-430 of the general statutes is repealed and the
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective October 1, 2011):

(a) No person shall place or cause to be placed in a public place a
donation bin for the donation of clothing or other articles unless such
person has been granted permission to place such donation bin in such
public place by the owner of such public place or by such owner's duly
authorized agent and unless such bin contains a notice in block letters
at least two inches high stating: (1) If the donation is for a charitable
purpose, (A) the name of the nonprofit organization that will benefit
from the donation, (B) the name of the owner of such bin, and (C) that
the public may contact the Department of Consumer Protection for

further information, or (2) if not intended for a charitable purpose, that
such donation is not for a charitable purpose. Such notice shall be on
the same side of the bin where the donation is likely to be made. As
used in this section, "public place" means any area that is used or held
out for use by the public, whether owned or operated by public or
private interests and "donation bin" means a large container commonly
placed in a parking lot for the purpose of encouraging individuals to
donate clothing or other items.

(b) Any person who violates any provision of subsection (a) of this

section shall be fined not more than five hundred dollars.

Approved July 13, 2011
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